

OUTTEN & GOLDEN LLP

Adam T. Klein  
Justin M. Swartz  
Lewis M. Steel  
Ossai Miazad  
Sally J. Abrahamson  
Deirdre Aaron  
3 Park Avenue, 29th Floor  
New York, NY 10016

COMMUNITY SERVICE SOCIETY

Judy Whiting  
Paul Keefe  
105 East 22nd Street  
New York, NY 10010

COMMUNITY LEGAL SERVICES, INC.

Sharon Dietrich\*  
1424 Chestnut Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19102

LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW

Ray P. McClain\*  
1401 New York Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20005

CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS

Darius Charney  
666 Broadway 7th Floor  
New York, NY 10012

INDIAN LAW RESOURCE CENTER

Robert T. Coulter\*  
602 North Ewing Street  
Helena, MT 59601

LATINOJUSTICE PRLDEF

Jackson Chin  
99 Hudson Street, 14th Floor  
New York, NY 10013

*\*Admitted pro hac vice*

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ANTHONY GONZALEZ, IGNACIO RIESCO,  
PRECIOUS DANIELS, ALEXIS MATEO, FELICIA  
RICKETT-SAMUELS, CHYNELL SCOTT, VIVIAN  
KARGBO, SCOTTY DESPHY, and EDWARD  
ZAHNLE, on behalf of themselves and all others  
similarly situated, and  
CEPHUS HOUSER as the Trustee for the Trust  
Agreement of EVELYN HOUSER, individually,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

PENNY PRITZKER, Secretary, United States  
Department of Commerce,

Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION NO.  
10-CV-3105 (FM)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS  
ACTION SETTLEMENT, APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED NOTICE OF  
SETTLEMENT AND CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT PROCEDURE, AND  
CONDITIONAL CERTIFICATION FOR DAMAGES OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

CASE HISTORY ..... 3

I. Relevant Factual and Procedural Background ..... 3

    A. The Complaint ..... 3

    B. Plaintiffs Have Explored Their Claims and Positions Through Extensive  
    Discovery ..... 5

    C. Both Parties Asserted Their Positions Through Extensive Motion Practice ..... 6

        1. Defendant’s Motions to Dismiss Based on Administrative Exhaustion..... 6

        2. Plaintiffs’ Motion to Amend the First Amended Complaint ..... 6

        3. Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss Declaratory and Injunctive  
        Relief Claims ..... 7

        4. Plaintiffs’ Second Motion to Amend the Complaint, or, Alternatively,  
        for Reconsideration ..... 7

        5. Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Second  
        Amended Complaint ..... 8

        6. Plaintiffs’ Motion for Class Certification ..... 8

        7. Defendant’s Motion to Reconsider and Clarify the Class Certification ..... 9

        8. The Court’s Amended Order and the Latino Class..... 10

II. Settlement Negotiations ..... 10

III. The Terms of the Proposed Settlement ..... 12

    A. Programmatic Relief: Designing a Valid Selection Process for Hiring Temporary  
    Census Workers in Consultation with Expert IOs ..... 13

    B. Class Member Relief: Establishing a Records Assistance Project and  
    Advance Notice Hiring for 2020 Decennial Census ..... 16

    C. Settlement Fund ..... 17

    D. The Claims Process ..... 18

    E. Scope of the Release ..... 18

- F. Service Awards ..... 19
- G. Attorneys’ Fees and Litigation Costs..... 19
- CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT PROCEDURE ..... 19
- ARGUMENT ..... 20
- I. Preliminary Approval of the Settlement Is Appropriate ..... 20
  - A. Litigation Through Trial Would Be Complex, Costly, and Long  
(*Grinnell* Factor 1)..... 23
  - B. The Reaction to the Settlement Has Been Positive (*Grinnell* Factor 2) ..... 24
  - C. Discovery Has Advanced Far Enough to Allow the Parties to Resolve the  
Case Responsibly (*Grinnell* Factor 3)..... 24
  - D. The Risk of Establishing Liability and Damages for the Class Through Trial  
Favor Settlement (*Grinnell* Factors 4 and 5) ..... 25
  - E. The Risks of Maintaining the Class Action Through Trial  
(*Grinnell* Factor 6) ..... 27
  - F. The Settlement Is Substantial, Even in Light of the Best Possible Recovery  
and the Attendant Risks of Litigation (*Grinnell* Factors 8 and 9) ..... 28
- II. Conditional Certification of the Settlement Class under Rule 23(b)(3) Is Appropriate..... 29
- III. The Proposed Notice Is Appropriate ..... 33
- CONCLUSION..... 35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013) (Kagan, J., dissenting).....	27
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	30
<i>In re Austrian &amp; German Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	23, 24
<i>Brown v. Kelly</i> , 609 F.3d 467 (2d Cir. 2010).....	30
<i>Capsolas v. Pasta Res., Inc.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 5595, 2012 WL 1656920 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2012).....	22, 33
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	28
<i>D’Alauro v. GC Servs. Ltd.</i> , 168 F.R.D. 451 (E.D.N.Y. 1996).....	30
<i>D.M. v. Terhune</i> , 67 F. Supp. 2d 401 (D.N.J. 1999).....	22
<i>Easterling v. Conn. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 278 F.R.D. 41 (D. Conn. 2011).....	32
<i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....	21
<i>Gilliam v. Addicts Rehab. Ctr. Fund</i> , No. 05 Civ. 3452, 2008 WL 782596 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2008) .....	29
<i>Houser v. Blank</i> , 28 F. Supp. 3d 222 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Houser v. Blank</i> , No. 10 Civ. 3105, 2012 WL 3188769 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2012) .....	3, 8
<i>Houser v. Blank</i> , No. 10 Civ. 3105, 2013 WL 873793 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 11, 2013) .....	3

*Int’l Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States*,  
431 U.S. 324 (1977).....26

*In re Ira Haupt & Co.*,  
304 F. Supp. 917 (S.D.N.Y. 1969).....25

*Joel A. v. Giuliani*,  
218 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2000).....21

*Johnson v. Bryson*,  
851 F. Supp. 2d 688 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....3, 7

*Johnson v Locke*,  
No. 10 Civ. 3105, 2011 WL 1044151 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2011) .....3, 6, 7

*Maywalt v. Parker & Parsley Petroleum Co.*,  
67 F.3d 1072 (2d Cir. 1995).....20

*McBean v. City of N.Y.*,  
228 F.R.D. 487 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....31

*In re Nassau Cnty. Strip Search Cases*,  
461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006).....31

*Reyes v. Buddha-Bar NYC*,  
No. 08 CV 02494, 2009 WL 5841177 (S.D.N.Y. May 28, 2009).....20

*Robinson v. Prtizker*,  
11 Civ. 2480 (S.D.N.Y. April 3, 2015).....26

*Rossini v. Ogilvy & Mather, Inc.*,  
798 F.2d 590 (2d Cir. 1986).....30

*Torres v. Gristede’s Operating Corp.*,  
Nos. 04 Civ. 3316, 08 Civ. 8531, 08 CV 9627, 2010 WL 2572937 (S.D.N.Y.  
June 1, 2010).....20

*Torrise v. Tucson Elec. Power Co.*,  
8 F.3d 1370 (9th Cir. 1993) .....35

*In re Traffic Exec. Ass’n*,  
627 F.2d 631 (2d Cir. 1980).....21

*In re U.S. Foodservice Inc. Pricing Litig.*,  
729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2013).....30

*United States v. City of N.Y.*,  
276 F.R.D. 22 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).....32

*In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.*,  
280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001).....30

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....28

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.*,  
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....20, 21

*In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.*,  
391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....24

*Willix v. Healthfirst, Inc.*,  
No. 07 Civ. 1143, 2011 WL 754862 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2011).....21

**STATUTES**

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964.....1, 4, 5, 23

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....6, 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15.....6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 68.....26

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Herbert B. Newberg & Alba Conte, *Newberg on Class Actions* §§ 11.22 (4th ed.  
2002).....20, 21, 29
